

74919-6

74919-6

FILED  
Jul 18, 2016  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington

NO. 74919-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

---

DAWN CORNWELL,

Appellant,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

---

Gregory Hendershott  
Melissa Mordy  
Laura Turczanski  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP  
Attorneys for Respondent

777 108th Ave. NE, Suite 2300  
Bellevue, WA 98004  
425.646.6100 Phone  
425.646.6199 Fax

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
	A. Cornwell’s Employment with Microsoft. ....	3
	B. Microsoft’s Performance Evaluation Process.....	4
	C. In 2005, Cornwell Complained That her Female Supervisor Was Favoring One of Cornwell’s Male Coworkers Due to a Romantic Relationship Between the Two.....	6
	D. In Late 2011, Cornwell Told Her New Manager That She Had an Unspecified Past Legal Issue Against Microsoft.....	7
	E. Microsoft Laid Cornwell Off as Part of a RIF in September 2012 After Completing her Evaluation.....	10
	F. Nearly One Month After Microsoft Finalized Cornwell’s “5” Score For 2012, Cornwell Signed Microsoft’s Release Agreement, Releasing All “Known and Unknown” Claims Against Microsoft.....	12
	G. Trial Court Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Microsoft.....	13
III.	ARGUMENT .....	14
	A. Standard of Review.....	14
	B. The Trial Court Properly Granted Summary Judgment in Favor of Microsoft Because Plaintiff Failed to Establish the Causation Element of Her Retaliation Claim.....	15
	1. The Cases Cited Regarding “Corporate Knowledge” and “Constructive Knowledge” Are Inapplicable Because the Quoted Language Discusses a Different Element of a Prima Facie Case Not Applicable Here. ....	16

2.	There Can Be No Causal Link if the Decision-Makers Had No Knowledge of the Nature of the Legal Issue. ....	19
3.	No Evidence Exists That Anyone Involved in the Performance Score Decision Knew of Cornwell’s Alleged Protected Activity. ....	21
C.	The Court May Also Affirm Summary Judgment on Any of the Other Grounds Supported by the Record.....	27
1.	Cornwell Released All Claims Related to her 2012 Evaluation so her Retaliation Claim Should be Dismissed as a Matter of Law. ....	27
a.	Cornwell Released Both Known and Unknown Claims. ....	28
b.	Cornwell’s Performance Score Was Finalized Before She Signed the Severance Agreement.....	30
2.	Cornwell Never Engaged in the Predicate Protected Activity. ....	32
a.	A Supervisor Favoring her Paramour Does Not Violate the WLAD and Therefore Cornwell’s Prior Legal Issue Is Not Protected Activity, Regardless of Her Attorney’s Retroactive Characterization. ....	33
b.	Cornwell’s Email to Blake Was Not Protected Activity. ....	36
3.	Cornwell’s Retaliation Claim Also Fails Because She Has No Evidence of Prohibited Animus by the Relevant Decision-makers. ....	36
IV.	CONCLUSION.....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bickings v. Bethlehem Lukens Plate</i> , 82 F. Supp. 2d 402 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....	29
<i>Clover v. Total Sys. Servs., Inc.</i> , 176 F.3d 1346 (11th Cir. 1999) .....	25
<i>Cohen v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 686 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	16
<i>Fox v. Eagle Dist. Co., Inc.</i> , 510 F.3d 587 (6th Cir.2007) .....	20
<i>Gordon v. New York City Bd. of Educ.</i> , 232 F.3d 111 (2d Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>Grizzle v. Travelers Health Network, Inc.</i> , 14 F.3d 261 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	24
<i>Gunther v. Washington Cty.</i> , 623 F.2d 1303 (9th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>Keenan v. Allan</i> , 889 F. Supp. 1320 (E.D. Wash. 1995) .....	33
<i>Littleton v. Pilot Travel Centers, LLC</i> , 568 F.3d 641 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	23
<i>Mulhall v. Ashcroft</i> , 287 F.3d 543 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	18, 19
<i>Parker v. Otis Elevator Co.</i> , 9 Fed. Appx. 615 (9th Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Parra v. Four Seasons Hotel</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 314 (D. Mass. 2009) .....	19

<i>Pomales v. Celulares Telefónica, Inc.</i> , 447 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>Raad v. Fairbanks N. Star Borough Sch. Dist.</i> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	23
<i>Raney v. Vinson Guard Service, Inc.</i> , 120 F.3d 1192 (11th Cir.1997) .....	23, 26
<i>Reiber v. City of Pullman</i> , 2013 WL 3984442 (E.D. Wash. Aug. 1, 2013) .....	33
<i>Robinson v. Potter</i> , 453 F.3d 990 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	23
<i>Simon v. Simmons Foods, Inc.</i> , 49 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	17
<i>Sitar v. Indiana Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 344 F.3d 720 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	20
<i>Soloviev v. Goldstein</i> , 104 F. Supp. 3d 232 (D. N.Y. 2015).....	19
<i>Stephens v. City of Topeka, Kan.</i> , 33 F. Supp. 2d 947 (D. Kan.), <i>aff’d</i> 189 F.3d 478 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Stephens v. Erickson</i> , 569 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Tabor v. Thomas Built Buses, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 148431 (M.D.N.C. Jan. 12, 2010) .....	21
<i>Tyler v. Univ. of AR Bd. of Trustees</i> , 2010 WL 143704 (E.D. Ark. Jan. 8, 2010), <i>aff’d</i> , 628 F.3d 980 (8th Cir. 2011) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Wagner v. NutraSweet Co.</i> , 95 F.3d 527 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	29, 30, 32

**State Cases**

*Alonso v. Qwest Commc'ns Co., LLC*,  
178 Wn. App. 734, 315 P.3d 610 (2013).....33

*Bennett v. Shinoda Floral, Inc.*,  
108 Wn.2d 386, 739 P.2d 648-49 (1987).....28

*Chadwick v. Northwest Airlines, Inc.*,  
33 Wn. App. 297 (1982), *aff'd*, 100 Wn. 2d 221, 667  
P.2d 1104 (1983).....28, 30

*Estevez v. Faculty Club of Univ. of Wash.*,  
129 Wn. App. 774. 120 P.3d 579 (2005).....32

*Fradkin v. Northshore Util. Dist.*,  
96 Wn. App. 118, 977 P.2d 1265 (1999).....31

*Francom v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
98 Wn. App. 845, 991 P.2d 1182 (2000).....14, 18

*Keck v. Collins*,  
184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....14, 27

*McGowan v. State*,  
148 Wn.2d 278, 60 P.3d 67 (2002).....15

*Miller v. Dep't of Corr.*,  
36 Cal. 4th 446, 115 P.3d 77, 30 Cal. Rptr. 3d 797  
(2005).....34, 35

*Milligan v. Thompson*,  
110 Wn. App. 628, 42 P.3d 418 (2002).....16

*Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Watson*,  
120 Wn.2d 178, 840 P.2d 851 (1992).....28

*Taylor v. City of Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power*,  
144 Cal. App. 4th 1216, 51 Cal. Rptr. 3d 206 (2006).....22

**Rules**

CR 56 .....27

**Federal Statutes**

FMLA .....21  
Title VII and the Equal Pay Act.....30, 31

**State Statutes**

Washington’s Law Against Discrimination.....28
